the accuracy of measurement of control process state variables and to the impact of
environmental disturbances.

Sensitivity analysis concerns the assessment of the quality of functioning optimal and
safe systems control of autonomous objects. The sensitivity functions sx of the optimal
and safe control u of the process described by state variables x can be presented as partial
derivatives of the quality control index Q:

sx =
∂I[x(u)]

∂x
(7)

where I is the quality index of time-optimal control topt.
The measure of the sensitivity of optimal stopt driving is the relative change in the

optimal implementation time of the optimal path of an autonomous object caused by a
change in the ith parameter pi of the process model:

stopt =

∣∣∣∣ topt(pi)− topt(pi ± δpi)

topt(pi)

∣∣∣∣100% (8)

Computer simulations of the developed an autonomous driving with neural domains
of the collision risk algorithm allowed us to obtain the sensitivity function stopt to errors
in the measurement of the position coordinates δxy0, speed δv0 and course δα0 of our
autonomous object 0.

The sensitivity characteristics of optimal safe autonomous driving, presented in
Figure 8, were determined at various values of inaccuracy in the perception of motion
parameters δp ranging from −10% to 10%.

The study of the time-optimal sensitivity of autonomous driving showed its greatest
changes being from 4% to 27% for errors in the perception of the speed of an autonomous
object ranging from −10% to +10%.

Electronics 2024, 13, 1065 11 of 14

Electronics 2024, 13, x FOR PEER REVIEW 11 of 14

The method presented in this article, in comparison to previously developed meth-
ods, takes into account the limitations of safe vehicle control resulting from changing en-
vironmental conditions.

To assess the functioning of the developed safe autonomous driving algorithms, it is
very useful to analyze the sensitivity of the optimal control quality index both to the ac-
curacy of measurement of control process state variables and to the impact of environ-
mental disturbances.

Sensitivity analysis concerns the assessment of the quality of functioning optimal and
safe systems control of autonomous objects. The sensitivity functions sx of the optimal and